
S 
ANSI/NFPA 260 An American National Standard February 11, 1994 

Yl I I I I I I I I I I I 

m NFPA 260 
I Standard Methods 
I of Tests and 
I 

I 

I 

Classification System for 
Cigarette Ignition 

Resistance 
m 

I 

I 

of Components 
of Upholstered 

Furniture 
I 1994 Edition 
I 

I 

I 

I NFPA 

I 

National Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, PO Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101 



NOTICE 

All questions or other communications relating to this document should be sent only to NFPA headquarters, 
addressed to the attention of the Committee responsible for the document. 

For information on the procedures for requesting Technical Committees to issue Formal Interpretations, 
proposing Tentative Interim Amendments, proposing amendments for Committee consideration, and appeals on 
matters relating to the content of the document, write to the Secretary, Standards Council, National Fire Protection 
Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quincy, MA 02269-9101. 

A statement, written or oral, that is not processed in accordance with Section 16 of the Regulations Governin~ 
Committee Projects shall not be considered the official position of NFPA or any of its Committees and shall not 
be considered to be, nor be relied upon as, a Formal Interpretation. 

Users of this document should consult applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations. NFPA does 
not, by the publication of this document, intend to urge action that is not in compliance with applicable laws, and 
this document may not be construed as doing so. 

Policy Adopted by NFPA Board of Directors on December 3, 1982 

The Board of Directors reaffirms that the National Fire Protection Association recognizes that the toxicity of 
the products of combustion is an important factor in the loss of life from fire. NFPA has dealt with that subject in 
its technical committee documents for many years. 

There is a concern that the growing use of synthetic materials may produce more or additional toxic products 
of combustion in a fire environment. The Board has, therefore, asked all NFPA technical committees to review the 
documents for which they are responsible to be sure that the documents respond to this current concern. To assist 
the committees in meeting this request, the Board has appointed an advisory committee to provide specific guid- 
ance to the technical committees on questions relating to assessing the hazards of the products of combustion. 

Licensing Provision--This document is copyrighted by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA). 

1. Adoption by Reference--Public authorities and others are urged to reference this document in laws, 
ordinances, regulations, administrative orders, or similar instruments. Any deletions, additions, and changes 
desired by the adopting authority must be noted separately. Those using this method are requested to notify the 
NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council) in writing of such use. The term "adoption by reference" means 
the citing of title and publishing information only. 

2. Adoption by Transcription A. Public authorities with lawmaking or rule-making powers only upon 
written notice to the NFPA (Attention: Secretary, Standards Council), will be granted a royalty-free license to 
print and republish this document in whole or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted separately, in laws, 
ordinances, regulations, administrative orders, or similar instruments having the force of law, provided that: (1) 
due notice of NFPA's copyright is contained in each law and in each copy thereof; and (2) that such printing and 
republication is limited to numbers sufficient to satisfy the jurisdiction's lawmaking or rule-making process. B. 
Once this NFPA Code or Standard has been adopted into law, all printings of this document by public authorities 
with lawmaking or rule-making powers or any other persons desiring to reproduce this document or its contents 
as adopted by the jurisdiction in whole or in part, in any form, upon written request to NFPA (Attention: Secretary, 
Standards Council), will be granted a nonexclusive license to print, republish, and vend this document in whole 
or in part, with changes and additions, if any, noted separately, provided that due notice of NFPA's copyright is 
contained in each copy. Such license shall be granted only upon agreement to pay NFPA a royalty. This royalty 
is required to provide funds for the research and development necessary to continue the work of NFPA and its vol- 
unteers in continually updating and revising NFPA standards. Under certain circumstances, public authorities with 
lawmaking or rule-making powers may apply for and may receive a special royalty where the public interest will 
be served thereby. 

3. Scope of License Grant--The terms and conditions set forth above do not extend to the index to this 
document. 

(For further explanation, see the Policy Concerning the Adoption, Printing, and Publication of NFPA 
Documents, which is available upon request from the NFPA.) 

Statement on NFPA Procedures 

This material has been developed under the published procedures of the National Fire Protection 
Association, which are designed to assure the appointment of technically competent Committees having balanced 
representation. While these procedures assure the highest degree of care, neither the National Fire Protection 
Association, its members, nor those participating in its activities accept any liability resulting from compliance or 
noncompliance with the provisions given herein, for any restrictions imposed on materials or processes, or for the 
completeness of the text. 

NFPA has no power or authority to police or enforce compliance with the contents of this document, and 
any certification of products stating compliance with requirements of this document is made at the peril of the 
certifier. 

SC-FM-93 



CHARI.ES & MORGAN LIBRARY 
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION 

1 BATTERYMARCH PARK 
QUINCY, MA 02269-9101 

260-1 

Copyright © 1994 NFPA, All Rights Reserved 

NFPA 260 

Standard Methods of Tests and Classification 

System for 

Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Components 
of Upholstered Furniture 

1994 Edition 

This edition of NFPA 260, Standard Methods of Tests and Classification System for Cigarette Igni- 
tion Resistance of Components of Upholstered Furniture, was p repa red  by the Technical Committee 
on Fire Tests and acted on by the National Fire Protection Association, Inc. at its Fall Meeting 
held November  15-18, 1993, in Phoenix, AZ. It was issued by the Standards Council on Janu-  
ary 14, 1994, with an effective date of  February  11, 1994, and supersedes all previous editions. 

The  1994 edition of  this document  has been approved  by the American National Standards 
Institute. 

Changes other  than editorial are indicated by a vertical rule in the margin  of  the pages on 
which they appear .  These lines are included as an aid to the user in identifying changes from 
the previous edition. 

Origin and Development of  NFPA 260 

Regulation of the manufacture of  furni ture has been a subject of  research and debate since 
1967, when the Flammable Fabrics Act was amended  by Congress to include products  in addi- 
tion to wearing appare l  and home textiles that might  constitute an unreasonable  flammability 
risk. The  National Bureau of  Standards (NBS) began funding laboratory research on the sub- 
ject  in 1968. With its formation in 1973, the U. S. Consumer  Product  Safety Commission 
(CPSC) became the government  agency responsible for administrat ion of the Flammable Fab- 
rics Act, including the adopt ion of any p rogram or  s tandard  regulat ing uphols tered furniture.  
NBS retained responsibility for designing test methods related to flammable fabrics. 

In 1976, NBS submitted a draft  to the CPSC for a proposed  cigarette ignition resistance 
s tandard for uphols tered furniture.  Shortly thereafter,  however, the CPSC was reorganized 
into separate program areas, followed by nearly a year's worth of  study on its children's  sleep- 
wear standards,  which was p rompted  by findings that a chemical used in sleepwear to make it 
f lame-retardant  might be carcinogenic. In November  1978, the CPSC staff, after modifying the 
originally proposed  NBS s tandard  on uphols tered furniture,  r ecommended  to the CPSC com- 
missioners that they publish the proposed  standard.  

In December 1978, at an informal meet ing dur ing  which the CPSC asked that comments be 
submitted before publishing the final version of  the s tandard,  the uphols tered furniture indus- 
try proposed  its own voluntary program,  the Uphols tered Furni ture  Action Council (UFAC) 
Voluntary Action Program. 

The  UFAC voluntary p rogram was adopted  in April  1979. The  1983 edition of  this s tandard 
(then NFPA 260A) was developed subsequent to that date by the Technical Committee on Fire 
Tests and drew heavily on the UFAC test method for components  of  uphols tered furniture.  
The  1986 edition brought  the document  into substantial agreement  with the UFAC test 
method.  The  1989 edition was r enumbered  as NFPA 260 and included refinements for fur ther  
agreement  with the UFAC test method.  

The  1994 ed'ition of this s tandard provides fur ther  refinements that reflect minor  changes 
and edkoria l  clarification. These changes involve current  definitions and technology used 
within the uphols tered furniture industry. 



260-2 CIGARETTE IGNITION RESISTANCE OF coMPoNEN'FS. OF"UPHOLS'TERED FURNITURE 

Technical  Committed on Firq. Tests 

Jesse J. Beitel, Chair 

Hughes  Assoc. Inc., MD 

Peter J. Barbadoro, Westinghouse Savannah River Co., SC 
April  L. Berkol, ITT Sheraton Corp., MA 

Rep. American Hotel & Motel Assn. 
John  A. Blair, The  Du Pont Co., DE 

Rep. Society of  the Plastics Industry Inc. 
William E. Fitch, Omega Point Laboratories Inc., TX 
Thomas W. Fritz, Armstrong World Industries Inc., PA 
Robert  Gallagher, IBM Corp., NY 
Jeffrey E. Gould, Factory Mutual Research Corp., MA 
Peter Higginson,  Underwriters  Laboratories of  Canada 
Alfred J. Hogan,  Reedy Creek Improvement  District, FL 

Rep. Fire Marshals Assn. o f  North America 
Wayne D. Holmes, HSB Professional Loss Control Inc., PA 
Marc L. Janssens, American Forest and Paper Assn., DC 
Donald C. Knodel ,  Wilmington, DE 

Rep. American Fiber Manufacturers Assn. 
James R. Lawson, Nat'l Inst. o f  Standards & 
Technology, MD 

Gerald E. Lingenfelter,  American Ins. Services Group,  
Inc., NY 
George E. Meyer, Warnock Hersey lnt'l inc., CA 
John  W. Michener,  Milliken Research Corp., SC 

Rep. American Textile Manufacturers Inst. Inc. 
James A. Milke, University of  Maryland, MD 
James C. Norris,  Union Carbide, PA 
Leon Przybyla, Underwriters Laboratories Inc., IL 
Sivon C. Reznikoff, Arizona State University, AZ 
Howard Stacy, Southwest Research Inst., TX 
Herman Stone, General Foam, A Div. o f  PMC, Inc., PA 
T. Hugh  Talley, Hugh Talley Co., TN 

Rep. Upholstered Furniture Action Council 
Richard P. Thornberry ,  The Code Consortium, Inc., CA 
Robert  J. Wills, American Iron & Steel Inst., AL 
Peter J. Gore Willse, Industrial Risk Insurers, CT 

Alternates 

Robert  M. Berhinig,  Underwriters Laboratories Inc., IL 
(Alt. to L. Przybyla) 

Peter H. Billing, American Forest & Paper Assn., FL 
(Ah. to M. L. Janssens) 

Delbert F. Boring, American Iron & Steel Inst., OH 
(Ah. to R. J. Wills) 

Phi l ip  J. DiNenno,  Hughes Assoc. Inc., MD 
(Alt to J. J. Beitel) 

Richard D. Gottwaid, Society of  the Plastics Industry 
Inc., DC 

(/kit. to J. A. Blair) 
R. Joseph  Pearson,  Warnock Hersey Int'l Inc., NY 

(Alt. to G. E. Meyer) 

J o h n  Roberts,  Underwriters Laboratories of  Canada 
(Ah. to P. Higginson) 

William A. Thornberg ,  Industrial Risk Insurers, IL 
(Ah. to P.J.G. Willse) 

Kay M. Villa, American Textile Manufacturers Inst. 
Inc., DC 

(Alt. to J. W. Michener) 
Dee H. Wong, HSB Professional Loss Control Inc., TN 

(Alt. to W. D. Holmes) 
Joe Ziolkowski, American Furniture Mfg. Assn., NC 

(Alt. to T. H. Talley) 

Nonvoting 

A. J. Bartosic, Rohm & Haas Co., PA Herman H. Spaeth, Novato, CA 
(Member Emeritus) 

Walter P. Sterl ing,  NFPA Staff Liaison 

Th~s list reprewnts the membership at the hme the Committee was balloted on the text of this edition. Since that time, changes 
m the membership may have occurred. 

NOTE: Membership on a Committee shall not in and of itself constitute an endorsement of the Associa- 
tion or any document developed by the Committee on which the member serves. 

Committee Scope: This Committee shall have primary responsibility for documents on fire testing proce- 
dures when such standards are not available. The Committee also shall review existing fire test standards 
and recommend appropriate action to NFPA; recommend the application of and advise on the interpreta- 
tion of acceptable test standards for fire problems of concern to NFPA technical committees and members; 
and act as liaison between NFPA and the committees of other organizations developing fire test standards. 
The Committee is not responsible for fire tests that are used to evaluate extinguishing agents, devices, or 
systems. 

1994 Edition 



CONTENTS 260-3  

Chapter 
1-1 

1-2 

1-3 

1-4 

1-5 

Chapter 
2-1 

2-2 

2-3 

2-4 

2-5 

2-6 

2-7 

2-8 

2-9 

2-10 

2-11 

Chapter 
3-1 

3-2 

3-3 

3-4 

3-5 

3-6 

3-7 

Chapter 
4-1 

Contents  

1 General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  4 
P u r p o s e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  4 

Scope  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  4 

S ign i f icance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  4 

T e s t  Se lec t ion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  4 

Def in i t i ons  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  4 

2 Test Apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 
M i n i - M o c k - U p  T e s t e r  . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 

D e c k i n g  Mate r ia l s  T e s t e r  . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 

I g n i t i o n  S o u r c e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 

S t a n d a r d  T y p e  I C o v e r  Fabr ic  . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 

S t a n d a r d  T y p e  I I  C o v e r  Fabr ic  . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 

S h e e t i n g  Mate r i a l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  5 

P o l y u r e t h a n e  F o a m  S u b s t r a t e  . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

M i s c e l l a n e o u s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 
Air  Veloci ty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

E x t i n g u i s h i n g  E q u i p m e n t  . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

Dra f t  E n c l o s u r e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

3 Test Specimens . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 
S p e c i m e n  C o n d i t i o n i n g  . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

C o v e r  Fabr ic  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

I n t e r i o r  Fabr ic  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

Wel t  C o r d  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

F i l l i n g / P a d d i n g  C o m p o n e n t  T e s t  . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

D e c k i n g  Mater ia l s  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

B a r r i e r  Mate r ia l s  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

4 Test Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 
C o v e r  Fabr ic  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  6 

4-2 I n t e r i o r  Fabr i c  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  7 

4-3 Wel t  C o r d  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  8 

4-4 F i l l i n g / P a d d i n g  C o m p o n e n t  T e s t  . . . . .  2 6 0 -  9 

4-5 D e c k i n g  Mater ia l s  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 -  9 

4-6 B a r r i e r  Mate r ia l s  T e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 0  

Chapter 5 Cigarette Resistance Classifications . . 2 6 0 - 1 0  

5-1 G e n e r a l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 0  

5-2 C o v e r  Fabr i c  Class i f ica t ion . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 0  

5-3 I n t e r i o r  Fabr ic  Class i f ica t ion  . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

5-4 Wel t  C o r d  Class i f ica t ion . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

5-5 F i l l i n g / P a d d i n g  C o m p o n e n t s  

Class i f ica t ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

5-6 D e c k i n g  Mate r ia l s  Class i f ica t ion . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

5-7 B a r r i e r  Mate r ia l s  Class i f ica t ion . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

Chapter 6 Safety Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

6-1 C a u t i o n  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

6-2 E x p o s u r e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

Chapter 7 Precision and Accuracy . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

7-1 S t a t e m e n t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

Chapter 8 Referenced Publications . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

A p p e n d i x  A Explanatory Material . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 1  

A p p e n d i x  B C o m m e n t a r y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 2  

Appendix C Referenced Publications . . . . . .  260-13 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 6 0 - 1 3  

1994 Edition 



260-4 CIGARETTE I G N I T I O N  RESISTANCE OF COMPONENTS OF UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE 

NFPA 260 

Standard Methods of  Tests and Classification 

System for 

Cigarette Ignition Resistance of 

Components of Upholstered Furniture 

1994 Edition 

NOTICE: An asterisk (*) following the number or letter 
designating a paragraph indicates explanatory material on 
that paragraph in Appendix A. 

Information on referenced publications can be found in 
Chapter 8 and Appendix C. 

Chapter 1 General 

1-1 Purpose. These test methods are designed to evaluate 
ignition resistance of upholstered furniture when exposed to 
smoldering cigarettes under  specified conditions. 

1-1.2 It is the intent of this standard to provide tests to 
determine whether covered upholstered furniture compo- 
nents such as cover fabrics, welt cords, decking materials, 
interior fabrics, and filling/padding materials are relatively 
resistant to ignition by smoldering cigarettes. 

1-1.3" This standard establishes a classification system for 
determining the resistance of upholstered furniture com- 
ponents to cigarette ignition. 

1-2 Scope. 

1-2.1 These tests apply to upholstered furniture compo- 
nents that are tested in a standard, defined composite. 

1-2.2 These tests apply to cover fabrics, interior fabrics, 
welt cords, decking materials, barrier materials, and filling/ 
padding materials including, but not limited to, battings of 
natural  or man-made  fibers, foamed or cellular filling 
materials, resilient pads of natural  or man-made fibers, 
and loose particulate filling materials (such as shredded 
polyurethane or feathers and down). 

I 
1-3 Significance. 

1-3.1 Tests specified by this standard are intended to mea- 
sure the performance of upholstered furniture components 
under  conditions of exposure to a smoldering cigarette. 

1-3.2 Tests specified by this standard are not intended to 
measure the performance of upholstered furniture under  
conditions of open flame exposure and do not indicate 
whether the furniture will resist the propagation of flame 
under  severe fire exposure or when tested in a manner  
that differs substantially from the test standard. 

1-3.3 The test results obtained with a material compo- 
nent  tested in a given mock-up, in accordance with this 
standard, do not necessarily indicate the performance of 
the same material component  in the form of other geomet- 
ric configurations, such as full-size furniture. 

1-3.4 Tests specified by this s t andard  measure  and  
describe the response of materials, products, or assemblies 
to a smoldering cigarette under  controlled laboratory con- 

ditions and do not necessarily describe or appraise the fire 
hazard or fire risk of materials, products, or furni ture 
assemblies under  actual fire conditions. 

1-3.5 This standard is intended to assist in component  
selection and composite design for upholstered furniture 
in order to achieve a high level of resistance to cigarette 
ignition. 

1-3.6 The effects of aging on components and composites 
made from components have not been studied. As a result, 
the test methods contained in this standard might not pre- 
dict changes caused by aging or contamination dur ing  nor- 
mal use. 

1-4 Test Selection. 

1-4.1 Ml outer cover fabrics shall be subjected to the fab- 
ric test. 

1-4.2 MI interior fabrics used in intimate contact with 
outer fabrics shall be subjected to the interior fabric test. 

1-4.3 MI welt cord shall be subjected to the welt cord test. 

1-4.4 MI material used under  the cover fabric in seats or 
within inside vertical walls (inside arms and inside backs) 
shall be subjected to the filling/padding test. 

1-4.5 Any material used in the deck under  loose cushions 
shall be subjected to the decking test. 

1-4.6 Any material intended to serve as a barrier between 
Class II cover fabrics and conventional polyurethane foam 
in a seat shall be subjected to the barrier test. 

1-5 Definitions. 

Barrier/Barrier Fabric. The fabric or other material 
placed directly under  the cover fabric when Class II cover 
fabric is used. MI barrier materials used in cigarette- 
resistant furniture construction shall be classified as Class I 
barrier fabric using the test method described in Section 4-6. 

Char. Carbonaceous material formed by pyrolysis or 
incomplete combustion. 

Fil l /Fil l ing Direction. The filling direction of a woven 
fabric is that direction perpendicular  to the warp direction. 
The term "fill" often is used to describe the yarns used in 
the filling direction. 

Ignition. Continuous, self-sustaining, smoldering com- 
bustion of upholstered furniture substrates after exposure 
to burn ing  cigarettes. 

Machine Direction. In the case of nonwoven or film- 
type materials, the machine direction is that direction par- 
allel to the longest dimension of the roll goods. Where rolls 
or sheets are cut into small pieces, the machine direction 
can become impossible to distinguish unless the samples 
are identified individually prior to cutting. 

Obvious Ignition. Pronounced,  continuous, and self- 
sustaining combustion of the test system. This is a matter of 
operator j udgmen t  based upon experience in this type of 
operation. 

Sample. Material being tested. 

Shall. Indicates a mandatory requirement.  

1994 Edition 



TEST APPARATUS 260-5 

Should. Indicates a recommendation or that which is 
advised but not required. 

Selvedge. The selvedge of a fabric is the outermost 
edge of the narrowest width of the fabric. In upholstery 
fabrics, the selvedge is the edge at the 1373 mm (54 in.) 
dimension, and in most upholstery fabrics, the selvedge is 
woven in such a manner  that it cannot be used as uphol- 
stery fabric. 

Specimen. Individual pieces of a sample used in a sin- 
gle test assembly. 

Warp/Warp  Direct ion.  In woven textiles, the warp 
direction is that direction on the roll of fabric that is paral- 
lel to the selvedges. Thus, yarns or patterns that run in the 
warp direction run  parallel to the selvedges. Yarns run-  
ning in the warp direction of woven fabrics are called warp 
yarns. 

Welt. The cord or piping sewn into the seam or border  
edge of a cushion, pillow, arm, or back of a furniture item. 

Chapter 2 Test  Apparatus 

2-1 Mini-Mock-Up Tester. (See Figure 2-1.) 

203 x 203 x 19 mm 
(8 x 8 x ] in.) 

/ Vertical 
J J  X support 

~ ' [  panel 

[ . ~ , ~ . ~ e a b l e  carriage 

I I  " J " ~ .~ 3 8 x 2 0 3 x 1 9 m m  

I,I / / . . . . ~ . , - . , . j j j . . ~ : ~ : > 1 6 5  x 203 x 19 mm 

203 x 203 x 19 mm 
( 8 x 8 x ] i n . )  

Figure 2-1 Mini-mock-up tester. 

2-1.1 The mini-mock-up tester consists of a base with a 
centrally located guide and a stationary vertical panel, a 
movable horizontal carriage, and a removable vertical sup- 
port panel. 

2-1.2 The base consists of two wooden panels, each nom- 
inally 203 mm x 203 mm (8 in. × 8 in.) with nominal  
19-mm (0.75-in.) thickness, jo ined together at one edge. 
The carriage has a 125 mm × 203 mm (5 in. × 8 in.) plat- 
form to support  a horizontal specimen. The platform is 
38 mm (1.5 in.) above the floor of the base and has a 
38-mm (1.5-in.) lip at the front edge. The carriage is 
grooved to fit over a guide provided on the floor of the 
base. The removable vertical support  panel consists of a 
wooden panel of nominal 203 mm x 203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) 
area and nominal 19-mm (0.75-in.) thickness, which stands 
against the vertical wall of the base. 

2-2 Decking Materials Tester. The decking materials 
tester consists of a plywood base and a plywood retainer 
ring. The base measures 533 mm × 343 mm x 13 mm 
(21 in. × 13.5 in. × 0.5 in.). The retainer ring measures 
5 3 3 m m  × 3 4 3 m m  x 1 3 m m ( 2 1 i n .  × 13.5 in. x 0.5 in.) 
with an opening measuring 406 mm x 216 mm (16 in. x 
8.5 in.). (See Figure 2-2.) 

216 mm 
(8½ in.) 

406 m 
(16 in.) 

Retainer ring 

Baseboard 

343 mm 
(13½ in.) 

_1_ 
13 rnm 
(½ in.) thickness 

2- 
343 mm 
(13½ in.) 

_1_ 
533 mm 
(21 in.) 

Figure 2-2 Decking materials tester. 

2-3 Ign i t ion  Source. The  ignition source for the test 
shall be natural  tobacco cigarettes without filter tips, 
85 mm ± 2 mm (3.4 in. + 0.1 in.) long, with a packing 
density of 0.270 g/cm '3 +- 0.020 g/cm :~ (0.156 oz/in. :~ + 
0.012 oz/in.:~), and a total weight of 1.1 g +- 0.1 g (0.039 oz 
+_ 0.004 oz) (Pall Mall or equivalent). 

2-4 Standard Type I Cover Fabric. Standard Type I 
cover fabric shall be 100 percent cotton mattress ticking 
conforming to Federal Specification CCC-C-436-E, Cloth, 
Ticking, Twill, Cotton, Type I. It shall be laundered and 
tumble-dried once before use. 

2-5* Standard Type II Cover Fabric. Standard Type II 
cover fabric shall be UFAC Type II, 100 percent bright, 
regular rayon, scoured, 20/2, r ing-spun, of basket-weave 
construction, 125 g/m 2 +- 12 g/m 2 (3.7 oz/yd 2 _+ 0.8 oz/yd2), 
and white in color and shall not be treated with any flame- 
retardant  finishes, whiteners, or back coating. 

2-6 Sheeting Material. Sheeting material shall be cotton 
bed sheeting weighing 125 g/m2-_ + 28 g/m 7 (3.7 oz/yd 2 ± 
0.8 oz/yd 2) and white in color and shall not be treated with 
flame retardants. For testing, the fabric shall be cut into 
squares of 127 mm x 127 mm (5 in. × 5in.) .  I f l 0 0 p e r -  
cent cotton sheeting is unavailable, a 50/50 blend of cotton/ 
polyester conforming to the other specifications (weight, 
color, and untreated) shall be permitted to be used. 

1994 Edition 



260-6 CIGARETFE IGNITION RESISTANCE OF COMPONENTS OF UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE 

2-7 Polyurethane Foam Substrate. The polyure thane  
foam substrate shall be an open-celled, polyether-type, ure- 
thane UFAC foam having a density of 20 kg/m 3 to 25 kg/m 3 
(1.3 lb/ft 3 to 1.6 lb/ft ~) and containing no inorganic fillers 
and shall not be treated with flame retardant.  

2-8 Miscellaneous. Other apparatus needed to carry out 
the testing include straight pins, a staple gun, a knife or 
scissors, tongs, and a linear scale graduated in millimeters 
or tenths of an inch. 

2-9" Air Velocity. The air velocity across the test assem- 
blies shall be maintained below 15.2 m/min (50 ft/min) 
(which is virtually the velocity of natural  convection created 
by the bu rn ing  cigarette) in order  to minimize localized 

I effects from draft superheating of cigarette embers. The 
smoke plume from the burn ing  cigarette shall be visibly 
vertical and shall be a min imum of 152 mm (6 in.) in 
height. 

NOTE: A fume hood with air curtains drawn across the 
face and zero air velocity at the test locations is recom- 
mended. 

2-10 Extinguishing Equipment. A pressurized water fire 
extinguisher or other suitable fire extinguishing equip- 
ment  shall be immediately available. A water bottle fitted 
with a spray nozzle shall be provided to extinguish any 
ignited portions of the test specimen. A bucket of water 
shall be provided for immersing smoldering or bu rn ing  
materials removed from the tester. Tongs for handl ing 
smolder ing  materials pr ior  to immersion,  gloves, and 
breathing apparatus shall be provided. 

2-11 Draft Enclosure. An open draft preventive enclo- 
sure shall be provided and used to restrict airflow to con- 
vection only. (See Figure 2-11.) 

1219 mm 
(48 in.) 

Ib 

533 mm 

610 mm 
(24 in.) 

Figure 2-11 Draft enclosure. 

Chapter  3 Tes t  S p e c i m e n s  

3-1 Specimen Conditioning. All test upholstery fabrics 
and test materials (including cigarettes and sheeting mate- 
rial) shall be conditioned at a temperature of 2 I°C -+ 2,8°C 
(70°F + 5°F) and a relative humidity of less than 65 per- 
cent for at least four hours prior to testing. If the test room 
does not meet these specifications for conditioning, the 
testing shall be initiated within ten minutes after the spec- 
imens are removed from the condit ioning room. 

3-2 Cover Fabric Test. 

3-2.1 Three 203 m m x  203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) specimens 
shall be cut from the material to be tested for horizontal 

panels, and three 203 mm × 381 mm (8 in. x 15 in.) 
specimens shall be cut for vertical panels. 

3-2.2 Each specimen shall have its long dimension cut in 
the direction of the warp and assembled for testing in a 
warp-to-war p orientation,  such that the major areas of 
weave variation lie in the crevice of the assembled test 
apparatus. 

3-2.3 For fabrics with complex weaves, ~pecimens shall be 
cut such that portions of the three largest areas of weave 
complexity are contacted by the cigarettes placed on the 
test assemblies. For dyed or printed fabrics, or both, color 
shall not constitute a variation relative to cigarette ignition 
resistance in this test. 

3-3 Interior Fabric Test. Three  203 mm × 203 mm 
(8 in. x 8 in.) specimens shall be cut from the material to 
be tested. 

3-4 Welt Cord Test. Three  203-mm (8-in.) specimens 
shall be cut from the welt cord to be tested. 

3-5 Filling/Padding Component Test. 

3-5.1 Three 2 0 3 m m  x 127mm x 5 1 m m ( 8 i n .  × 5 in .  
x 2 in.) specimens shall be cut for the horizontal panels, and 
three 203 mm × 203 mm x 51 mm (8 in. x 8 in. x 2 in.) 
specimens shall be cut for the vertical panels. 

3-5.2* For loose or particulate materials (shredded poly- 
urethane,  down, etc.), bags (sometimes referred to as "tick- 
ing") used to contain the loose or particulate material shall 
be sewn as follows: 

"Knife edge"-type bags measuring 254 mm x 254 mm 
(10 in. × 10 in.) inside seam to inside seam. The bags shall 
be made of the same material used to manufacture the 
upholstered furniture,  and the loose or particulate mate- 
rial shall be the same as that used to manufacture the 
upholstered furniture. The bags, sewn on three sides, then 
shall be filled with 40 g _ 2 g (1.4 oz -+ 0.07 oz) of the 
loose or particulate material, and the fourth side shall be 
sewn closed. The composite of the bag material and the 
loose or particulate material shall be tested using the 
filling-padding test and shall pass the min imum Class I"cri- 
teria for the filling and padding test when tested in the 
vertical wall of the mini-mock-up. 

3-6 Decking Materials Test. One specimen measuring 
5 3 3 m m  x 3 4 3 m m ( 2 1 i n .  × 13.5 in.) and at least 2 5 m m  
(I in.) thick shall be cut from the decking material to be 
tested. If sample thickness is less than 25 mm (1 in.), mul- 
tiple layers shall be used in this test to achieve the required 
thickness. 

3-7 Barrier Materials Test. Three 203 mm x 203 mm 
(8 in. x 8 in.) specimens shall be cut for horizontal 
panels from the material to be tested, and three 203 mm × 
381 mm (8 in. x 15 in.) specimens shall be cut for vertical 
panels. 

Chapter  4 Test  P r o c e d u r e s  

4-1 Cover Fabric Test. 

4-1.1 For horizontal panels, the 203 mm x 203 mm 
(8 in. x 8 in.) cover fabric specimen shall be placed on a 

1994 Edition 



TEST PROCEDURES 260-7 

203 mm × 127 mm x 51 mm (8 in. × 5 in. x 2 in.) poly- 
ure thane substrate as shown in Figure 4-1.1, using pins in 
the ends of  the fabric specimen to hold it in place. 

/ 

Cover . . . .  
fabric - 

~Polyuretha 

area of  the test assembly and covered with sheeting fabric 
until one of  the following occurs: 

(a) Three  cigarettes have bu rned  their  entire lengths on 
three individual  test specimens, or  

(b) Three  cigarettes have self-extinguished on the 
sample. 

4-1.8 If  an obvious ignition occurs on any of  the three  
specimens, the smolder ing materials shall be extinguished 
and the sample shall be recorded as a Class II  cover fabric 
by the results of  this test. 

4-1.9 If  no obvious ignition occurs, the char  on the verti- 
cal panel  measured  from the original crevice position to 
the highest par t  of  the destroyed or  degraded  fabric shall 
be recorded  to the nearest  2.5 mm (0.1 in.). The  original 
crevice position can be de te rmined  by laying a s t raightedge 
or  ruler  between the two marks required by 4-1.4 on the 
edges of  the vertical panel.  The  highest point  of  destroyed 
or deg raded  fabric shall be defined as the highest point  at 
which any of  the fabric is charred from front to back. 

4 - 2  I n t e r i o r  F a b r i c  T e s t .  

4-2.1 For horizontal  panels, the 203 mm x 203 mm 
(8 in. × 8 in.) piece of  interior  fabric and the 203 mm x 
203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) s tandard  Type  I cover fabric shall 
be placed with the interior  fabric against the polyure thane  
substrate as shown in Figure 4-2.1, using pins in the ends 
of  the fabric specimens to hold them in place. 

Figure 4-1.1 Cover fabric test method.  

4-1.2 For vertical panels, the 203 mm x 381 mm (8 in. 
x 15 in.) fabric specimen shall be placed on a 203 mm x 
203 mm x 51 mm (8 in. x 8 in. x 2 in.) polyure thane  
substrate as shown in Figure 4-1.1. The  fabric shall overlap 
the top and bot tom of the substrate and be p inned into 
place on the corners.  The  warp or machine direction of  the 
fabric shall run from front to back on the test assembly. 

4-1.3 Each assembled vertical and horizontal  panel  
shall be placed in a mini-mock-up tester as shown in 
Figure 4-1.1. 

4-1.4 The  position of  the crevice shall be marked on the 
sides of the vertical substrate. 

4-1.5 Three  cigarettes shall be lighted, and a l ighted cig- 
arette shall be placed on each of  the three test assemblies 
such that the cigarette lies in the crevice and against the 
vertical panel  with each cigarette end equidistant  from its 
respective side of  the assembly. 

4-1.6 A piece of  sheeting material  shall be placed over 
each cigarette and shall be smoothed over the cigarette to 
ensure intimate contact. The  sheeting shall be p inned to 
the vertical panel  approximate ly  63 mm (2.5 in.) above the 
crevice. 

NOTE: Proper fabric-to-cigarette contact is ensured by 
running a finger over the covered cigarettes. 

4-1.7 Each cigaret te  shall be al lowed to burn  its full 
length unless an obvious ignition of  the polyure thane  sub- 
strate occurs. I f  a cigarette extinguishes before burning  its 
entire length, a fresh cigarette shall be placed on a fresh 

/ 
Cover fabric ~ 

Interior fabric sample 

Urethane foam substrate 

Figure 4-2.1 

Urethane foam substrate 
~ o n  vertical support 

i / , , . I ]  Cigarette under 
I 
I J ]~ J sheeting material 

i > 

I 

I 

Interior fabric test method. 

4-2.2 For vertical panels, 203 mm x 381 mm (8 in. × 
15 in.) s tandard  Type  I cover fabric shall be placed on a 
203 mm × 203 mm x 51 mm (8 in. x 8 in. x 2 in.) poly- 
ure thane  substrate as shown in Figure 4-2.1. The  fabric 
shall overlap the top and bottom of  the substrate and be 
p inned into place at the corners. 

4-2.3 Each assembled vertical and horizontal  panel  
shall be placed in a mini-mock-up tester as shown in 
Figure 4-2.1. 

4-2.4 The  position of  the crevice shall be marked  on the 
sides of  the vertical polyure thane  substrate. 

1994 Edition 



260-8 CIGARETYE IGNITION RESISTANCE OF COMPONENTS OF UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE 

4-2.5 Three cigarettes shall be lighted, and a lighted cig- 
arette shall be placed on each of the three test assemblies 
such that the cigarette lies in the crevice and against the 
vertical panel with each cigarette end equidistant from its 
respective side of the assembly. 

4-2.6 A piece of sheeting material shall be placed over 
each cigarette and shall be smoothed over the cigarette to 
ensure intimate contact. The sheeting shall be p inned to 
the vertical panel approximately 63 mm (2.5 in.) above the 
crevice. 

NOTE: Proper fabric-to-cigarette contact is ensured by 
running a finger over the covered cigarettes. 

4-2.7 Each cigarette shall be allowed to b u r n  its full 
length unless an obvious ignition of the polyurethane sub- 
strate occurs. If a cigarette extinguishes before burn ing  its 
entire length, a fresh cigarette shall be placed on a new test 
assembly and covered with sheeting fabric until one of the 
following occurs: 

(a) Three  cigarettes have burned  their entire length on 
three individual test specimens, or 

(b) Three cigarettes have ~elf-extinguished on the 
sample. 

4-2.8 If an obvious ignition occurs on any of the three 
specimens, the smoldering materials shall be extinguished 
and the sample shall be recorded as a Class II interior fab- 
ric by the results of this test. 

4-2.9 If no obvious ignition occurs, the char on the verti- 
cal panel measured from the original crevice position to 
the highest part of the destroyed or degraded interior fab- 
ric shall be recorded to the nearest 2.5 mm (0.1 in.). The 
original crevice position can be determined by laying a 
straightedge or ruler between the two marks required by 
4-2.4 on the vertical panel. The highest point of destroyed 
or degraded fabric shall be defined as the highest point at 
which any of the fabric is charred from front to back. 

4-3  W e l t  C o r d  T e s t .  

4-3.1 Three  specimens of standard Type II cover fabric 
shall be cut for each of the sizes specified, as follows: 

(a) 203 mm x 203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) for horizontal 
panels 

(b) 203 mm x 381 mm (8 in. x 15 in.) for vertical panels 
(c) 203 mm x 25 mm (8 in. x 1 in.), folded for unsewn 

welts. 
The width of the welt can be adjusted to the size of the 

welt cord. 

4-3.1.1 For horizontal panels, the 203 mm x 203 mm 
(8 in. x 8 in.) Type II cover fabric shall be placed on a 
2 0 3 m m  x 127 mm x 5 1 m m ( 8 i n .  x 5 in .  x 2 in . )po ly -  
urethane substrate as shown in Figure 4-3.1.1, using pins 
in the ends of the fabric specimens to hold them in place. 

4-3.1.2 For vertical panels, the 203 mm x 381 mm (8 in. 
x 15 in.) Type II cover fabric shall be placed on a 203 mm 
x 203 mm x 51 mm (8 in, x 8 in. x 2 in.) polyurethane 
substrate as shown in Figure 4-3.1.1. The fabric shall over- 
lap the top and bottom of the substrate and be p inned  into 
place at the corners. 

4-3.2 Each assembled vertical and horizontal panel shall 
be placed in a mini-mock-up tester as shown in Figure 2-1. 

Figure 4-3.1.1 Welt cord test method. 

4-3.3 A welt cord specimen shall be placed into the cen- 
ter of a folded strip of standard Type II cover fabric to 
form an unsewn welt. An unsewn welt shall be placed ill 
each test assembly such that the fabric edges are located 
between the horizontal and vertical panels and are held 
tightly in place by the panels. (See Figure 4-3.1.1.) 

4-3.4 The position of the top of the welt shall be mar~,ed 
on the sides of the vertical polyurethane substrate. 

4-3.5 Three cigarettes shall be lighted, and a lighted cig- 
arette shall be placed on each of the three test assemblies 
such that the cigarette lies on the welt and against the ver- 
tical panel with each cigarette end equidistant from its 
respective side of the assembly. 

4-3,6 A piece of sheeting material shall be placed over 
each cigarette and shall be smoothed over the cigarette to 
ensure intimate contact. The sheeting shall be pinned to 
the vertical panel approximately 63 mm (2.5 in.) above the 
crevice. 

NOTE: Proper fabric-tn-cigarette contact is ensured by 
running a finger over the covered cigarettes. 

4-3.7 Each cigarette shall be allowed to bu rn  its full 
length unless an obvious ignition of the polyurethane sub- 
strate occurs. If a cigarette extinguishes before burn ing  its 
entire length, a fresh cigarette shall be placed on a new test 
assembly and covered with sheeting fabric until one of the 
following occurs: 

1994 Edition 



TEST PROCEDURES 260-9 

(a) Three  cigarettes have burned  their  entire lengths on 
three individual specimens, or  

(b) Three  cigarettes have self-extinguished on the sample. 

4-3.8 If  an obvious ignition occurs on any of  the three 
specimens, the smoldering materials shall be extinguished 
and the sample shall be recorded as a Class II welt cord by 
the results of this test. 

4-3.9 If  no obvious ignition occurs, the char on the verti- 
cal panel  measured from the top of the original welt posi- 
tion to the highest part  of the destroyed or deg raded  fab- 
ric shall be recorded.  The  top of  the original welt position 
can be d e t e r m i n e d  by laying a s t r a igh tedge  or  ru le r  
between the two marks required by 4-3.4 on the edges of 
the vertical  panel .  The  highest  poin t  of  des t royed  or  
degraded  fabric shall be defined as the highest point  at 
which any of  the fabric is charred from front to back. 

4-4 Filling/Padding Component Test. 

4-4.1 Three  203 mm x 203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) specimens 
shall be cut from standard Type I cover fabric for the hori- 
zontal panels, and three 203 mm × 305 mm (8 in. x 12 in.) 
specimens shall be cut for the vertical panels. 

4-4.1.1 Three  horizontal  panels shall be constructed by 
wrapping  each panel with Type  I cover fabric such that the 
top surface is completely covered and the long direction of  
the fabric continues over the crevice edge and partially 
covers the bottom surface. The  cover fabric shall be p inned 
in place, top and bottom. (See Figure 4-4.1.1.) 

~ ~  Filling/padding 
material on 

'~ .  . vertical support 
l ~ t  / panel 

: I J ~  I Cigarette under il r J . , ) l ~  sheetingmaterial 

padding material ~ ~ I / / 

Figure 4-4.1.1 F i l l ing /padd ing  component test method. 

4-4.1.2 Three  vertical panels shall be constructed by cov- 
er ing one surface of a removable vertical suppor t  panel 
with a vertical pad of  the test specimen material  topped by 
the Type  I cover fabric. The  Type  I cover fabric shall be 
pulled a round  the top and bot tom of  the removable verti- 
cal suppor t  panel  and stapled to the back side. 

4-4.2 Each assembled vertical and horizontal  panel shall 
be placed in a mini-mock-up tester, as shown in Figure 
4-4.1.1, such that a snug fit is created between the two 
panels. 

4-4.3 The  position of  the crevice shall be marked on the 
edges of  the cover fabric. 

4-4.4 Three  cigarettes shall be lighted, and a l ighted cig- 
arette shall be placed on each of the three test assemblies 
such that the cigarette lies in the crevice and against the 
vertical panel  with each cigarette end equidistant  from its 
respective side of the assembly. 

4-4.5 A piece of  sheeting material  shall be placed over 
each cigarette and shall be smoothed over the cigarette to 
ensure intimate contact. The  sheeting shall be p inned to 
the vertical panel approximate ly  63 mm (2.5 in.) above the 
crevice. 

NOTE: Proper fabric-to-cigarette contact is ensured by 
running a finger over the covered cigarettes. 

4-4.6 Each cigaret te  shall be allowed to bu rn  its full 
length unless an obvious ignition of  the substrate occurs. If  
a cigarette extinguishes before burning  its entire length, a 
fresh cigarette shall be placed on a new test assembly and 
covered with sheeting fabric until  one of  the following 
O c c u r s :  

(a) Three  cigarettes have burned  their entire lengths on 
three individual  test specimens, or  

(b) Three  cigarettes have self-extinguished on the sample. 

4-4.7 If  an obvious ignition occurs on any of the three 
specimens, the smolder ing materials shall be extinguished 
and the sample shall be recorded  as a Class II  filling/ 
padd ing  material  by the results of  this test. 

4-4.8 If  no obvious ignition occurs, the char on the verti- 
cal panel  measured from the original crevice position to 
the highest par t  of  the destroyed or degraded  fabric shall 
be recorded.  The  original crevice position can be deter-  
mined by laying a s t raightedge or ruler  between the two 
marks required by 4-4.3 on the edges of  the vertical panel.  

4-5 Decking Materials Test. 

4-5.1 One 533 mm x 343 mm (21 in. x 13.5 in.) speci- 
men shall be cut from s tandard  Type  II fabric. 

4-5.2 The  decking material  specimen shall be placed on 
the plywood base of the decking materials tester and cov- 
e red  with the s t anda rd  Type  II  fabric. The  p lywood 
retainer  r ing shall be placed on top of  the cover fabric as 
shown in Figure 4-5.2. 

4-5.3 Three  cigarettes shall be lighted and placed on the 
surface of the s tandard  Type  II fabric so that they are 
equally spaced from each other  and from the edges of  the 
retainer  ring. 

4-5.4 A piece of sheeting material  shall be placed over 
each of  the cigarettes and shall be smoothed over the ciga- 
rette to ensure intimate contact. 

4-5.5 Each cigaret te  shall be allowed to bu rn  its full 
length. If  a cigarette extinguishes before burn ing  its entire 
length, another  cigarette shall be placed on a fresh area of 
the cover fabric until one of  the following occurs: 

1994 Edition 



260-10 CIGARETYE IGNITION RESISTANCE OF COMPONENTS OF UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE 

Fabric 
(smooth surface 

Figure 4-5.2 Decking materials test method. 

(a) Three  cigarettes have burned  their  entire lengths, or  
(b) Three  cigarettes have self-extinguished. 

4-5.6 If  an obvious ignition occurs at any of  the cigarette 
locations, the smolder ing material  shall be ext inguished 
and the sample shall be recorded  as a Class II  decking 
material  by the results of  this test. 

4-5.7 If  no obvious ignition occurs, the max imum length 
of char  shall be measured from the original cigarette posi- 
tion and recorded to the nearest  2.5 mm (0.1 in.). 

4-6 Barrier Materials Test. 

4-6.1 Three  203 mm x 203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) specimens 
shall be cut from standard Type II  cover fabric for horizontal 
panels and three 203 mm x 381 mm (8 in. x 15 in.) speci- 
mens shall be cut for vertical panels. 

4-6.1.1 For horizontal  panels, a bar r ie r  specimen shall be 
placed o n a 2 0 3  mm x 127 mm x 51 m m ( 8 i n ,  x 5 i n .  
x 2 in.) po lyu re thane  substrate.  The  ba r r i e r  shall be 
folded a round  and under  the polyure thane  as shown in 
Figure 4-6.1.1 and fastened in place with pins. The  
203 mm x 203 mm (8 in. x 8 in.) cover fabric shall be 
placed over each bar r ie r  and fastened in place with pins. 

/ 
Polyurethane 

/ " ~ ~  Cigarette under sheeting 
~ . / q V  material 

L 
t~':),i 1 / /)(I Cover fabric 

Cover fabric Barrier material 

Figure 4-6.1.1 Barrier materials test method. 

4-6.1.2 For vertical panels, a bar r ie r  specimen shall be 
placed on a 203 mm x 203 mm × 51 mm (8 in. × 8 in. 

x 2 in.) polyure thane  substrate. The  203 m m x  381 mm 
(8 in. x 15 in.) cover fabric specimen shall be placed over 
each vertical panel  and fastened in place with pins as 
shown in Figure 4-6.1.1. 

4-6.2 Each assembled horizontal panel and vertical panel 
shall be a r ranged  in the test assembly such that a firm con- 
tact is achieved across the entire crevice formed by vertical 
and horizontal  panels. 

4-6.3 The  position of  the crevice shall be marked on the 
sides of  the vertical polyure thane  substrate. 

4-6.4 Three  cigarettes shall be lighted, and a lighted cig- 
arette shall be placed on each of the three test assemblies 
such that the cigarette lies in the crevice and against the 
vertical panel  with each cigarette end equidistant from its 
respective side of  the assembly. 

4-6.5 A piece of sheeting material  shall be placed over 
each cigarette and shall be smoothed over the cigarette to 
ensure intimate contact The  sheeting shall be p inned to the 
vertical panel  approximate ly  63 mm (2.5 in.) above the 
crevice. 

NOTE: Proper fabric-to-cigarette contact is ensured by 
running a finger over the covered cigarettes. 

4-6.6 Each cigaret te  shall be allowed to burn  its full 
length unless an obvious ignition of the substrate occurs. If  
a cigarette extinguishes before burning  its entire length, a 
fresh cigarette shall be placed on a fresh area of the test 
assembly and covered with sheeting fabric until one of the 
following occurs: 

(a) Three  cigarettes have burned  their entire lengths on 
three individual test specimens, or  

(b) Three  cigarettes have self-extinguished on the sample. 

4-6.7 If  an obvious ignition occurs on any of the three 
specimens, the smolder ing materials shall be extinguished 
and the sample shall be recorded  as a Class II barr ier  
material  by the results of this test. 

4-6.8 If  no obvious ignition occurs, the char on the verti- 
cal panel measured from the original crevice position to 
the highest par t  of  the destroyed or  deg raded  fabric shall 
be recorded to the nearest  2.5 mm (0.1 in.). The  original 
crevice position can be de te rmined  by laying a straightedge 
or ruler  between the two marks required by 4-6.3 on the 
edges of  the vertical panel.  The  highest point  of  destroyed 
or deg raded  fabric shall be defined as the highest point  at 
which any of  the fabric is char red  from front to back. 

C h a p t e r  5 C igare t t e  R e s i s t a n c e  C l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  

5-1 General .  Furni ture  components  shall be classified as 
Class I or Class II in accordance with Sections 5-2 through 
5-7. An uphols tered furni ture component  shall meet the 
requirements  of  Class I to be considered resistant to ciga- 
rette ignition. 

5-2 Cover Fabric Classification. 

5-2.1 Class I. Class I cover fabric shall meet the criteria 
of 5-2.1.1 and 5-2.1.2. 

1994 Edition 



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS/APPENDIX A 260-11 

5-2.1.1 When subjected to the cover fabric test, a specimen 
shall show no evidence of ignition of any test assembly. 

5-2.1.2 The vertical char on any of the three specimens 
shall not exceed 45 mm (1.75 in.). 

5-2.2 Class II. Cover fabrics that do not meet Class I cri- 
teria shall be designated as Class II. 

5-3 Interior Fabric Classification. 

5-3.I Class I. Class I interior fabric shall meet the crite- 
ria of 5-3.1.1 and 5-3.1.2. 

5-3.1.1 When subjected to the interior fabric test, a speci- 
men shall show no evidence of ignition of any test assembly. 

5-3.1.2 The vertical char on the cover fabric of any of the 
three specimens shall not exceed 38 mm (1.5 in.). 

5-3.2 Class II.  Interior fabrics that do not meet Class I 
criteria shall be designated as Class II. 

5-4 Welt Cord Classification. 

5-4.1 Class I. Class I welt cord shall meet the criteria of 
5-4.1.1 and 5-4.1.2. 

5-4".1.1 When subjected to the welt cord test, a specimen 
shall show no evidence of ignition of any test assembly. 

5-4.1.2 When measured from the top of the original welt 
position, the vertical char on the cover fabric shall not 
exceed 38 mm (1.5 in.) for any of three replicated tests. 

5-4.2 Class II. Welt cord that does not meet Class I cri- 
teria shall be designated as Class II. 

5-5 Filling/Padding Components Classification. 

5-5.1 Class I. Class I components shall meet the criteria 
of 5-5.1.1 and 5-5.1.2. 

5-5.1.1 When subjected to the filling/padding test, a speci- 
men shall show no evidence of ignition of any test assembly. 

5-5.1.2 When measured from the original crevice posi- 
tion, the vertical char length on the cover fabric shall not 
exceed 38 mm (1.5 in.) for any of three replicated tests. 

5-5.2 Class II. Components  that do not meet Class I cri- 
teria shall be designated as Class II. 

5-6 Decking Materials Classification. 

5-6.1 Class I. Class I decking materials shall meet the 
criteria of 5-6.1.1 and 5-6.1.2. 

5-6.1.1 When subjected to the decking test, a specimen 
shall show no evidence of ignition at any cigarette location. 

5-6.1.2 When measured from the original cigarette posi- 
tion, the char length on the cover fabric shall not exceed 
38 mm (1.5 in.) at any of three cigarette locations. 

5-6.2 Class I I .  Decking materials that do not meet 
Class I criteria shall be designated as Class II. 

5-7 Barrier Materials Classification. 

5-7.1 Class I. Class I barriers shall meet the criteria of 
5-7.1.1 and 5-7.1.2. 

5-7.1.1 When subjected to the barrier test, a specimen 
shall show no evidence of ignition of any test assembly. 

5-7.1.2 When measured from the original crevice posi- 
tion, the vertical char length on the cover fabric shall not 
exceed 51 mm (2.0 in.) for any of three replicated tests. 

5-7.2 Class II. Barriers that do not meet Class I criteria 
shall be designated as Class II. 

Chapter 6 Safety Precautions 

6-1 CAUTION: Even under  the most carefully observed 
conditions, smoldering combustion can progress to a point 
where it cannot be extinguished readily. Any test shall be 
discontinued as soon as continuing combustion occurs. The 
exposed area shall be wet immediately with a water spray 
from the water bottle, and the charred or burned  material 
shall be removed and immersed in a bucket of water. The 
test area then shall be ventilated. 

6-2 Exposure.  Products of combustion can cause irrita- 
tion and be dangerous to test .personnel. Test personnel 
shall avoid exposure to smoke and gases produced dur ing  
testing as much as possible. A large hood with a low air 
velocity shall be permitted to be in operation dur ing  test- 
ing to remove products of combustion. 

Chapter 7 Precision and Accuracy 

7-1 Statement.  A precision and accuracy statement is 
unde r  study and will be provided for later inclusion in the 
test method. For preliminary data, see Appendix B. 

Chapter 8 Referenced Publications 

8.1 The following document  or portions thereof are ref- 
erenced within this standard and shall be considered part 
of the requirements of this document.  The edition indi- 
cated for this reference is the current  edition as of the date 
of the NFPA issuance of this document.  

Federal Specification CCC-C-436-E, Cloth, Ticking 
Twill, Cotton, February 14, 1986. General Services Admin- 
istration, Specification Unit (3 FPB-W), Suite 8100, 
470 E. L'enfant S.W., Washington, DC 20407. 

Appendix A Explanatory Material 

This Appendix is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document, 
but is included for informational purposes only. 

A-I-1.3 Cover fabrics determined to be Class II by this 
test should not be used without a Class I-type barrier in the 
manufacture of furniture intended to be resistant to ciga- 
rette ignition. Barrier materials also are classified by this 
test. Any other components  determined to be Class II by 
this test should not be used in the manufacture of furniture 
intended to be resistant to cigarette ignition. 

A-2-5 UFAC refers to the Upholstered Furni ture  Action 
Council. Standard Type II cover fabric can be obtained 
from TESTFABRICS, Inc, P.O. Box 420, Middlesex, NJ 
08846-0420. 

A-2-9 It is recommended that the properly loaded mini- 
mock-up tester and/or the decking materials tester be 

1994 Edition 



260-12  CIGARETYE IGNITION RESISTANCE OF COMPONENTS OF UPHOLSTERED FURNITURE 

placed in a draf t  enc losure  (see Section 2-11), and then  the 
draf t  enc losure  should  be p laced into a fume hood  hav ing  
air curtains  o r  a d o o r  across the  h o o d  face and  con ta in ing  
vir tually zero  air velocity. 

A-3-5.2 Compos i tes  o f  loose/par t icula te  mater ia ls  and  bag 
materials  that  a re  not  classified as Class I should  not  be 
used in upho l s t e r ed  fu rn i tu re  that  is expec ted  to be resis- 
tant  to c igaret te  ignit ion.  

A p p e n d i x  B C o m m e n t a r y  

This Appendix is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document, 
but is included for informational purposes only. 

B-1 Introduction.  

B - I . I  In  Apri l  1979, the Upho l s t e r ed  F u r n i t u r e  Action 
Counci l  (UFAC) adop t ed  a vo lun ta ry  p r o g r a m  des igned  to 
r educe  the c igaret te  igni t ion p ropens i ty  o f  u p h o l s t e r e d  fur- 
ni ture.  T h e  UFAC p r o g r a m  is based on the six test meth-  
ods descr ibed in this s t andard  and  consists o f  the  fol lowing 
four  e lements :  

(a) Classification of  cover  fabrics, 

(b) Cons t ruc t ion  cri ter ia  for use o f  comply ing  materials ,  

(c) A label ing plan to in form the c o n s u m e r  o f  the safer 
p roduc t ,  

(d) A compl i ance  verif icat ion p r o g r a m  to ensu re  that  
fu rn i tu re  manufac tu re r s  and the i r  suppl iers  utilize mater i -  
als and  m e t h o d s  o f  cons t ruc t ion  as r e q u i r e d  by the volun-  
tary p rog ram.  

B- I .2  T h e  UFAC cons t ruc t ion  cri ter ia  a re  i n t ended  to: 

(a) Eliminate  ign i t ion-prone  welt cords  and  to substitute 
smolder - res i s tan t  welt  cords  that  m e e t  the r e q u i r e m e n t s  ol 
the UFAC welt  cord  test. 

(b) El iminate  un t r ea t ed  cot ton  bat t ing as a substrate  in 
i m m e d i a t e  contact  with deck ing  fabrics and  to substi tute 
mater ia ls  that  mee t  the  r e q u i r e m e n t s  of  the UFAC deck ing  
mater ia l  test. 

(c) E l imina te  u n t r e a t e d  co t ton  ba t t ing  in i m m e d i a t e  
contact  with the  cover ing  o f  the inside vert ical  walls and to 
subst i tu te  mater ia l s  that  m e e t  the  r e q u i r e m e n t s  o f  the  
UFAC f i l l ing /padding  t e s t .  

(d) Eliminate intimate contact between Class II fabrics and 
the horizontal  seating surfaces of  conventional  po lyure thane  
foam cushions. Where  Class I t  fabrics are used with conven- 
tional po lyure thane  foam cushions, a bar r ie r  meet ing  the 
requi rements  o f  the UFAC barr ier  test should be used. 

B-2 Nature of  Tests.  

B-2.1 T h e  six test methods  outl ined in this s tandard define 
the per fo rmance  o f  welt cord,  filling materials, decking sub- 
strates, barriers,  inter ior  fabrics, and cover  fabrics. All are 
composi te  tests of  individual components  in combinat ion with 
actual materials used by the uphols tery  industry.  Cer ta in  
s tandard materials have been selected for use in these tests. 
Performance  o f  each c o m p o n e n t  is evaluated in an assembly 
in which all o the r  materials are  standard.  Thus,  individual 
pe r fo rmance  can be measured.  T h e  test methods  are  essen- 
tially similar. They  are  varied only as necessary to measure  
the per formance  of  different components .  

B-2.2 In  the UFAC p r o g r a m ,  only those welt cords,  filling 
materials ,  deck ing  substrates,  and  bar r ie r  materials  that  
mee t  the r equ i r emen t s  for Class 1 p e r f o r m a n c e  may be 
pe rmi t t ed  to be used. Class 1 cover  fabrics may be per-  
mi t ted  to be used in contact  with o the r  Class I materials.  
Class II cover  fabrics may be pe rmi t t ed  to be used only in 
conjunc t ion  with Class I ba r r i e r  materials.  

B-3 Experimental Study. T h e  significance of  the UFAC 
p rog ram was validated by a series of  chair ' tests in July 1979. 
These  tests demons t ra ted  that the UFAC p rog ram yielded a 
s ignif icant  r e d u c t i o n  in c igare t te  igni t ion p ropens i t y  o f  
uphols tered  furni ture  components  compared  to components  
not  meet ing  UFAC criteria. An improvemen t  of  89 percent  
was achieved by application of  the UFAC criteria. In  furni- 
ture manufac tured  before implementa t ion  of  the UFAC pro-  
gram, 41 percent  o f  all test cigarettes caused ignition of  the 
filling materials. In  furni ture  manufactured  by UFAC meth-  
ods, only 4.5 percent  o f  the cigarettes caused ignitions. 

NOTE: For further information, see UFAC Voluntary 
Action Program Chair Tests, July 26, 27, and 28, 1979. 

B-4 Further Experimental  Study. A sound  and sensible 
method(s)  for deve lop ing  statistically significant precis ion 
and  bias s ta tements  tor  tests such as are  con ta ined  in this 
s t andard  has yet to be d iscovered.  However ,  reproducib i l -  
ity within a labora tory  and  f rom labora tory  to labora tory  
has been  studied.  T h e  pe rcen t age  o f  reproducib i l i ty  when 
test ing the same c o m p o n e n t  in these two labora tory  situa- 
tions is specified in Tables  B-4(a) and B-4(b): 

Table B-4(a) Reproducibility within the Same Laboratory 

Test Method % Reproducibility t 

Cover Fabric Classification 
Interior Fabric Classification 
Filling/Padding Classification: 

Slab and Garnetted F/P 
Loose and Particulate F/P 

Welt Cord Classification 
Decking Material Classification 
Barrier Material Classification 

94 
94 

89 
89 
94 
95 
96 

~'I'he percent of reproducibility equals the percentage of replicates tested 
that produced the same result. For example, 1or welt cord classification, 
94 percent of the replicate tests produced the same pass/fail or classification 
results. 

Table B-4(b) Reproducibility from Laboratory to Laboratory 

Test Method % Reproducibility I 

Cover Fabric Classification 
Interior Fabric Classification 
Filling/Padding Classification: 

Slab and Garnetted F/P 
Loose and Particulate F/P 

Welt Cord Classification 
Decking Material Classification 
Barrier Material Classification 

89 
91 

86 
85 
91 
94 
96 

IThe percent of reproducibility equals the percentage of laboratories that 
obtained the same pass/fail or the same classification result. For example. 
fbr the filling/padding classification fi)r slab and garnened materials, the 
testing laboratories obtained the same results 86 percent of the time. 

NOTE: For fiwther infi)rmation, see UFAC Vnluntary Action Program 
lnterlab Tests, 1981--1991, and Schnadig Corporation Test Data. 

1994 Edition 



APPENDIX C/INDEX 2 6 0 - 1 3  

B-5 G e n e r a l  C o m m e n t s .  

B-5 .1  C o v e r  f ab r i c s  d e t e r m i n e d  to  be  C l a s s  I I  by  t h e s e  
t e s t  m e t h o d s  m a y  b e  p e r m i t t e d  to be  u s e d  w h e r e  a C l a s s  I 
b a r r i e r  is p r o v i d e d .  

A p p e n d i x  C R e f e r e n c e d  P u b l i c a t i o n s  

C-1 T h e  f o l l o w i n g  d o c u m e n t s  o r  p o r t i o n s  t h e r e o f  a r e  ref -  
e r e n c e d  w i t h i n  th i s  s t a n d a r d  for  i n f o r m a t i o n a l  p u r p o s e s  
o n l y  a n d  t h u s  a r e  n o t  c o n s i d e r e d  p a r t  o f  t h e  r e q u i r e m e n t s  
o f  th i s  d o c u m e n t .  

C - I . I  U F A C  P u b l i c a t i o n s .  U p h o l s t e r e d  F u r n i t u r e  A c t i o n  
C o u n c i l ,  P .O .  B o x  2 4 3 6 ,  H i g h  Po in t ,  N C  2 7 2 6 1 .  

U F A C  V o l u n t a r y  A c t i o n  P r o g r a m  C h a i r  T e s t s ,  J u l y  26 ,  
27 ,  a n d  28 ,  1979 .  

U F A C  V o l u n t a r y  A c t i o n  P r o g r a m  I n t e r l a b  T e s t s ,  
1 9 8 1 - 1 9 9 1 .  

C-1.2 O t h e r  R e f e r e n c e s .  

S c h n a d i g  C o r p o r a t i o n  T e s t  D a t a ;  S c h n a d i g  C o r p o r a t i o n ,  
E n g i n e e r i n g  a n d  T e c h n i c a l  S e r v i c e s ,  B e l m o n t ,  M S  3 8 8 2 7 .  

T E S T F A B R I C S ,  I n c . ,  P . O .  B o x  4 2 0 ,  M i d d l e s e x ,  NJ ,  
0 8 8 4 6 - 0 4 2 0 .  

I n d e x  

© 1994 National  Fire Protection Association, All Rights  Reserved.  

T h e  copyr ight  in this index  is separa te  and  distinct f rom the copyr ight  in the  d o c u m e n t  which it indexes.  T h e  l icensing provisions set for th 
for the  d o c u m e n t  are not  applicable to this index.  This  index  may  not  be r e p r o d u c e d  in whole or in par t  by any m e a n s  wi thout  the  express  
writ ten permiss ion  of  the  National  Fire Protection Association, Inc. 

-A, 
Air 've loci ty ,  test apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-9, A-2-9 

Deck ing  materials tester . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-2, A-2-9 
Def in i t ions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Draft enclosure, test apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-11, A-2-9 

-B- 
Bag materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-5.2, A-3-5.2 
Barrier/barrier fabric (defini t ion) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Barrier materials 

Cigaret te  resis tance classifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-7, A-1-1.3 
UFAC cons t ruc t ion  criteria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-1.2(d) 

Barrier materials test 
Procedures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-6 
Specimens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-7 

-C- 
Cha r  (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Cigarette i g n i t i o n  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  see ] g n i t i o n  
Cigarette resistance classifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Chap .  5 

B a r r i e r  ma te r ia l s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-7 
C o v e r  fab r i c  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-2 
D e c k i n g  ma te r ia l s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-6 
F i l l i n g / p a d d i n g  c o m p o n e n t s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-5 
G e n e r a l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-1.3, 5-1, A - l - 1 . 3  
i n t e r i o r  fab r i c  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-3 
We l t  c o r d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-4 

Compliance verification, UFAC program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B- 1.1 (d)  
C o n d i t i o n i n g ,  test specimens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-1 
Consumer labeling, UFAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B- 1.1 (c) 
Cotton batting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-l.2(b),  B-l.2(c) 
Cover fabric 

Cigaret te  resistance classifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-2, A- l -1 .3  
Class II, use  with Class I barr ier  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-5.1 

Cover fabric test 
Procedures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-1 
Spec imens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-2 

-D- 
Decking  materials 

Cigaret te  resis tance classifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-6 
UFAC cons t ruc t ion  criteria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-1.2(b) 

Decking materials test 
Procedures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-5 
Specimens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-6 

-E- 
Experimental s tudy ,  UFAC p r o g r a m  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-3, B-4 
Extinguishing equipment, test apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-10 

-F- 
Fill (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Fi l l ing  direction (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
F i l l i ng /padd ing  components 

Cigaret te  resis tance classifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-5 
UFAC cons t ruc t ion  criteria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-1.2(b), B-l.2(c) 

F i l l i n g / p a d d i n g  c o m p o n e n t s  test 
Procedures  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-4 
Spec imens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-5 to 3-5.2, A-3-5.2 

-I- 
Ignition 

Definition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Obvious  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 

Ign i t i on  source, test apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-3 
Interior fabric 

Cigaret te  resis tance classifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5-3 
Tes t  p rocedu re s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-2 
Tes t  spec imens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-3 

-L- 
Label ing ,  consumer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-1. l(c) 
Loose/particulate materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-5.2, A-3-5.2 

-M- 
M a c h i n e  direction (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
M i n i - m o c k u p  tes ter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-1 to 2-1.2, A-2-9 

-O- 
Obv ious  ign i t ion  (defini t ion) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 

1994 Edition 



2 6 0 - 1 4  C I G A R E T F E  I G N I T I O N  R E S I S T A N C E  O F  C O M P O N E N T S  O F  U P H O L S T E R E D  F U R N I T U R E  

. p .  

Padding components . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  s ee  F i l l i n g / p a d d i n g  c o m p o n e n t s  
Personnel safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 - 2  

Polyurethane foam cushions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B - 1 . 2 ( d )  

Polyurethane foam particulate materials . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 5 . 2 ,  A - 3 - 5 . 2  

Polyurethane foam substrate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -7  
Precision and accuracy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a p .  7 

P u r p o s e  of the standard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-1 

-R- 
Referenced publications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a p .  8 ,  C-1  

R e p r o d u c i b i l i t y ,  test results . . . . . . . . .  B -4 ,  T a b l e  B-4 (a ) ,  T a b l e  B - 4 ( b )  

-S- 
S a f e t y  precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a p .  6 
Sample (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 

Scope of the standard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-2  

Selvedge (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 

S h a l l  ( d e f i n i t i o n )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Sheeting material, test apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 - 6  

Should (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Significance of  the standard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3 
Specimens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a p .  3 

B a r r i e r  m a t e r i a l s  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 -7  
C o n d i t i o n i n g  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3-1  

C o v e r  f a b r i c  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 2  

D e c k i n g  m a t e r i a l s  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 6  

D e f i n i t i o n  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5  
F i l l i n g / p a d d i n g  c o m p o n e n t  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 -5  to  3 - 5 . 2 ,  A - 3 - 5 . 2  

I n t e r i o r  f a b r i c  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 3  

W e l t  c o r d  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 4  
Standard Type I cover fabric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 - 4  

Standard T y p e  I I  cover fabric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -5 ,  A - 2 - 5  

- T -  

T e s t  apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a p .  2 
A i r  v e l o c i t y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -9 ,  A - 2 - 9  

D e c k i n g  m a t e r i a l s  t e s t e r  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -2  
D r a f t  e n c l o s u r e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 - 1 1  
E x t i n g u i s h i n g  e q u i p m e n t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 - 1 0  

I g n i t i o n  s o u r c e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -3  
M i n i - m o c k u p  t e s t e r  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2-1  t o  2 - 1 . 2  
M i s c e l l a n e o u s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -8  

P o l y u r e t h a n e  f o a m  s u b s t r a t e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -7  

S h e e t i n g  m a t e r i a l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 - 6  
S t a n d a r d  T y p e  I c o v e r  f a b r i c  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 - 4  
S t a n d a r d  T y p e  I I  c o v e r  f a b r i c  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 -5 ,  A - 2 - 5  

Test procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C h a p .  4; s ee  a l s o  S p e c i m e n s  
B a r r i e r  m a t e r i a l s  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 - 6  

C o v e r  f a b r i c  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4-1  
D e c k i n g  m a t e r i a l s  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 - 5  
F i l l i n g / p a d d i n g  c o m p o n e n t  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 - 4  

I n t e r i o r  f a b r i c  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 - 2  
W e l t  c o r d  t e s t  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 - 3  

Tests 
R e p r o d u c i b i l i t y  o f  r e s u l t s  . . . . .  B-4 ,  T a b l e  B-4 .1  (a), T a b l e  B-4 .1  (b) 

S e l e c t i o n  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-4  
S i g n i f i c a n c e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3 to  1 -3 .6  
U F A C  p r o g r a m  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B-1  to  B - 5  

" T i c k i n g " .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 - 5 . 2  

- U -  

U F A C  . . . . . . . . . .  s ee  U p h o l s t e r e d  F u r n i t u r e  A c t i o n  C o u n c i l  ( U F A C )  
Upholstered furniture, cigarette resistance classifications . . .  1 -1 .3 ,  

A - l - l . 3  
Upholstered Furniture Action C o u n c i l  ( U F A C )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A - 2 - 5  

C o n s t r u c t i o n  c r i t e r i a  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B - 1 . 2  
E x p e r i m e n t a l  s t u d y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B - 3 ,  B - 4  

N a t u r e  o f  t e s t s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  = . . . . . . .  B - 2  
T e s t  p r o g r a m  e l e m e n t s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B -1 .1  

-W- 

Warp/warp direction (definition) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
Welt cord 

C i g a r e t t e  r e s i s t a n c e  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 - 4  
D e f i n i t i o n  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5 
U F A C  c o n s t r u c t i o n  c r i t e r i a  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  B - l . 2 ( a )  

Welt cord test 
P r o c e d u r e s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 - 3  
S p e c i m e n s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 -4  

1994 Edition 



The NFPA Codes and Standards Development Process 

Since 1896, one of the primary purposes of the NFPA has been to develop and update the standards covering 
all areas of fire safety. 

Calls for Proposals 
The code adoption process takes place twice each year and begins with a call for proposals from the public 
to amend existing codes and standards or to develop the content of new fire safety documents. 

Report on Proposals 
Upon receipt of public proposals, the technical committee members meet to review, consider, and act on the 
proposals. The public proposals - together with the committee action on each proposal and committee- 
generated proposals - are published in the NFPA's Report on Proposals (ROP). The ROP is then subject to 
public review and comment. 

Report on Comments 
These public comments are considered and acted upon by the appropriate technical committees. All public 
comments - together with the committee action on each comment - are published as the Committee's 
supplementary report in the NFPA's Report on Comments (ROC). 

The committee's report and supplementary report are then presented for adoption and open debate at either 
of NFPA's semi-annual meetings held throughout the United States and Canada. 

Association Action 
The Association meeting may, subject to review and issuance by the NFPA Standards Council, (a) adopt a 
report as published, (b) adopt a report as amended, contingent upon subsequent approval by the committee, 
(c) return a report to committee for further study, and (d) return a portion of a report to committee. 

Standards Council Action 
The Standards Council will make a judgement on whether or not to issue an NFPA document based upon the 
entire record before the Council, including the vote taken at the Association meeting on the technical 
committee's report. 

Voting Procedures 
Voting at an NFPA Annual or Fall Meeting is restricted to members of record for 180 days prior to the 
opening of the first general session of the meeting, except that individuals who join the Association at an 
Annual or Fall Meeting are entitled to vote at the next Fall or Annual Meeting. 

"Members" are defined by Article 3.2 of the Bylaws as individuals, firms, corporations, trade or professional 
associations, institutes, fire departments, fire brigades, and other public or private agencies desiring to 
advance the purposes of the Association. Each member shall have one vote in the affairs of the Association. 
Under Article 4.5 of the Bylaws, the vote of such a member shall be cast by that member individually or by 
an employee designated in writing by the member of record who has registered for the meeting. Such a 
designated person shall not be eligible to represent more than one voting privilege on each issue, nor cast 
more than one vote on each issue. 

Any member who wishes to designate an employee to cast that member's vote at an Association meeting in 
place of that member must provide that employee with written authorization to represent the member at the 
meeting. The authorization must be on company letterhead signed by the member of record, with the 
membership number indicated, and the authorization must be recorded with the President of NFPA or his 
designee before the start of the opening general session of the Meeting. That employee, irrespective of his 
or her own personal membership status, shall be privileged to cast only one vote on each issue before the 
Association. 



Sequence of Events Leading to Publication 
of an NFPA Committee Document 

Call for proposals to amend existing document or for recommendations on new document. 

Committee meets to act on proposals, to develop its own proposals, and to prepare its report. 

Committee votes on proposals by letter ballot. If two-thirds approve, report goes forward. 
Lacking two-thirds approval, report returns to committee. 

Report is published for public review and comment. (Report on Proposals - ROP) 

Committee meets to act on each public comment received. 

Committee votes on comments by letter ballot. If two-thirds approve, supplementary report goes 
forward. Lacking two-thirds approval, supplementary report returns to committee. 

Supplementary report is published for public review. (Report on Comments - ROC). 

NFPA membership meets (Annual or Fall Meeting) and acts on committee report (ROP and ROC). 

Committee votes on any amendments to report approved at NFPA Annual or Fall Meeting. 

Complaints to Standards Council on Association action must be filed 
within 20 days of the NFPA Annual or Fall Meeting. 

Standards Council decides, based on all evidence, whether or not to issue standard 
or to take other action, including hearing any complaints. 

Appeals to Board of Directors on Standards Council action must be filed 
within 20 days of Council action. 



F O R M  F O R  P R O P O S A L S  ON N F P A  T E C H N I C A L  C O M M I T T E E  D O C U M E N T S  

Mai l  to: Sec re t a ry ,  Standards Council 
Nat iona l  Fire Protection Association, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, Massachusetts 02269-9101 
Fax No. 617-770.3500 

Note: Al l  proposals must be received by 5:00 p.m. EST/EDST on the published proposal-closing date. 

If you need further information on the standards-making process, please contact the 
Standards Administration Department at 617-984-7249. 

Date 9/18/93 

Company 

Name John B. Smith Tel. No. 617-555-1212 

St ree t  A d d r e s s  9 Seattle St., Seattle, WA 02255 

Please  Ind i ca t e  O r g a n i z a t i o n  R e p r e s e n t e d  ( if  a n y )  Fire Marshals  Assn. of  North America  

1. a) N F P A  D o c u m e n t  Ti t le  National Fire Alarm Code N F P A  No. & Y e a r  NFPA 72, 1993 ed. 

b) S e c t i o n / P a r a g r a p h  1-5.8.1 (Exception No. 1) 

2. P roposa l  recommends: (Check one) El new text 
F-I rev ised  text 

deleted text 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Log # 

Date Rec'd 

3. P r o p o s a l  (include proposed new or revised wording, or identification of w o r d i ~  ~ l e l e t e d ) :  

Delete exception. A / ~ _ _  ~ 

4. S t a t e m e n t  of  P r o b ( e n ~ i i ~ u b ~ t a ~ a t i ~ 9 ~ p o s a l . "  (Note: State the problem that will be resolved by your recommenda- 
tion; give the specific reaso o r ~  p r ~ s a l  ~ l ~ g ~ o p i e s  of tests, research papers, fire experience, etc. If more than 200 words, it may be 

aAs p~t~lfIOy ipn~l~atign/n . ~ ~ l n e d L ~ t e  m should be free of ground faults. The occurrence of one or more ground 
faults should be required to cause a "trouble" signal because it indicates a condition that could contribute to future 
malfunction of the system. Ground fault protection has been widely available on these systems for years and its cost is 
negligible. Requiring it on all systems will promote better installations, maintenance and reliability. 

5. rx-I This  P r o p o s a l  is o r ig ina l  ma te r i a l .  (Note: Original material is considered to be the submitter's own idea based on or as a result of 
his/her own experience, thought, or research and, to the best of his/her knowledge, is not copied from another source.) 

O This Proposal is not original material; its source (if known) is as follows: 

Note 1: Type or print legibly in black ink. 
Note 2: If supplementary material (photographs. diagrams, reports, etc. ) is included, you may be required to submit sufficient copies for all mem- 
bers and alternateg of the technical committee. 

I hereby grant NFPA the non-exclusive, royalty-free rights, including non-exclusive, royalty-free rights in copy- 

right, in this proposal and I understand that I acquire no rights in any publication of NFPA in which this proposal in 

this or another similar analogous form is used. 

PLEASE USE SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH PROPOSAL 


